### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

)

)

)

Henry Aparicio, Appellant

VS.

The State of Nevada, Respondent. Supreme Court Case No.: 84300

Electronically Filed Jul 28 2022 05:00 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

#### **APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

NEVADA DEFENSE GROUP Damian Sheets, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10755 Alexis E. Minichini, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 15438 714 S. Fourth Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 988-2600 Facsimile: (702) 988-9500 dsheets@defendingnevada.com Attorney for Appellant

# **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

DATED this 28th day of July, 2022.

NEVADA DEFENSE GROUP Respectfully Submitted By:

Alexis E. Minichini

ALEXIS E. MINICHINI, ESQ. Attorney for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	2

Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	5
NRAP 17 Routing Statement	5
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	6
I. Statement of the Issues	6
II. Statement of the Case	6
III. Statement of Relevant Facts	9
IV. Summary of the Argument	19
Argument	20
<ul> <li>A. Definition of a "Victim"</li> <li>B. Form of Victim Impact Statements</li> <li>C. Topics Discussed by Victim Impact Speakers</li> <li>D. The District Court's Consideration of the Prior Reversed Sentence</li> </ul>	32 38
Conclusion	44
Verification	44
Certificate of Compliance	45
Certificate of Service	47

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# <u>CASES</u>

State v. Dist. Ct. (Armstrong), 127 Nev. 927, 267 P.3d 777 (2011)	9
Mont. Ass'n of Counties ("MACo") v. State, OP 17-0358, 2017 MT 267 (	Nov. 1,
2017)	
People v. Runyan, 54 Cal.4th 849, 279 P.3d 1143 (2012)	
Ex parte Shelor, 33 Nev. 361 (1910)	29
Dieudonne v. State, 127 Nev. 1, 245 P.3d 1202 (2011)	31, 38
Buschauer v. State, 106 Nev. 890, 804 P.2d 1046 (1990)	33, 39
Dep't of Taxation v. DaimlerChrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC, 121 Nev. 541, 1	19 P.3d
135 (2005)	34
Horizons at Seven Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. Ikon Holdings, Ltd. Liab. (	<i>Co.,</i> 373
P.3d 66 (Nev. 2016)	34
Bigpond v. State, 128 Nev. 108, 270 P.3d 1244 (2012)	34
Castillo v. State, 110 Nev. 535, 874 P.2d 1252 (1994)	, 38, 42
Goodson v. State, 98 Nev. 493, 654 P.2d 1006 (1982)	38
State v. Jones, 2020-Ohio-81 (Jan. 15, 2020)	24

# **OTHER SOURCES**

NEVADA REVISED STATUTES, SEC. 176.015	21, 23
NEVADA REVISED STATUTES, SEC. 76.145	
NEVADA CONST. ART. I, § 8A	21, 27, 29, 35
California Const. Art. I, § 28	25
